First Amendment to 

Intergovernmental Agreement Dated April 15, 2004 between 

Portland Development Commission and 

Office of Management and Finance 

(Union Station Renovation Project)

This First Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement Dated April 15, 2004 
(formerly Interagency Agreement No. 503006), dated on _________, 2008, (“First Amendment”), is made and entered into by and between the City of Portland’s Office of Management and Finance (“OMF”) and the Portland Development Commission (“PDC”).    
RECITALS
A.
The City, through the Bureau of General Services, and PDC previously entered into Interagency Agreement No. 503006 dated April 15, 2004 for the purpose of (i) memorializing the amount of funding to be provided by PDC and BGS for the renovation of Union Station, located at 800 NW Sixth Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97209 (“Union Station Renovation Project”) and (ii) engaging BGS to provide project construction management services for the Union Station Renovation Project.  

B.
During the course of the renovation of the baggage claim roof at Union Station, the baggage claim roof was determined by structural engineers to constitute a “dangerous structure” under Portland City Building Code.  As a result, the cost of the Union Station Renovation Project increased by an additional cost of $287,774 (“Additional Costs”) due to unforeseen emergency structural repairs required to be made to prevent collapse of the roof and to maintain public safety.  
C.
The State of Oregon Department of Transportation contributed additional funds in the amount of $168,515 to be applied towards payment of the Additional Costs.  Funds from remaining moneys on deposit in the project contingency fund and in the OMF Facilities Services Union Station funds, in the total sum of $90,334, will also be applied to the Additional Costs.  PDC has been requested by OMF to provide $28,925 to pay the remaining Additional Costs.  
D.
OMF and PDC desire to (i) authorize an additional $28,925 in funding to be provided by PDC towards the Additional Costs for the Union Station Renovation Project and (ii) retroactively extend the termination date to June 30, 2008.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:
AGREEMENT
1.
Because the City reorganized its administrative offices so that BGS is now part of OMF, for the purposes of the Interagency Agreement No. 503006 dated as of April 15, 2004, OMF shall be substituted as the party of interest.  Further, in light of the parties’ legal counsel having jointly advised that agreements between the City and PDC should be treated as an intergovernmental agreements instead of interagency agreement, any reference to “Interagency Agreement” in Interagency Agreement No. 503006 will be substituted with “Intergovernmental Agreement”.  

2.
Section III Effective and Termination Dates shall be deleted and amended as follows:  This Intergovernmental Agreement shall be effective from April 15, 2004 through June 30, 2008.
3.
PDC agrees to provide Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Five and No/100 Dollars ($28,925) to fund a portion of the Additional Costs for the Union Station Renovation Project (“Additional PDC Funds”).  PDC agrees to deliver the Additional PDC Funds to OMF within fifteen (15) business days of receipt of copies of unpaid invoices and/or billing statements from contractors and subcontractors in the amount of the Additional PDC Funds.  
4.
Except as otherwise revised by this First Amendment, all other provisions of the  Interagency Agreement #503006 dated as of April 15, 2004, now Intergovernmental Agreement, shall remain unchanged and shall be deemed to be in full force and effect.

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Office of Management and Finance and the Portland Development Commission have executed this First Amendment as of the date first written above.

	CITY OF PORTLAND

____________________________________

Tom Feely, Sr. Business Manager
Office of Management & Finance
Date:   ______________________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

____________________________________

City Attorney

	PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
_____________________________________

Bruce A. Warner, Executive Director

Portland Development Commission

Date:   ______________________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_____________________________________

PDC Legal Counsel


